any ordinary or specialised floricultural, agricultural, horticultural, sericultural and agro- 
industrial products and commodities, including flowers, fruits, vegetables, food-grains, 
pulses, seeds, cash crops, cereal products and flora. 

IV. Liability of members is limited. 

*V. The Authorised Share Capital of the Company is Rs. 3,50,00,000/- (Rupees Three Crore 
Fifty Lacs Only) divided into 35,00,000 (Thirty Five Lacs) Equity Shares of Rs. 10/- (Rupees 
Ten Only) each with power to increase or reduce the capital of the Company and to divide the 
shares in the capital for the time being into several classes and to attach thereto respectively 
such preferential, deferred, qualified or special rights, privileges or conditions as may be